

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,)	Morton County District Court
)	No. 30-2022-CR-00246
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 20220280
v.)	
)	
Travis Lee Jacobs,)	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT</u>
)	<u>REQUESTED</u>
Defendant and Appellant)	
)	
)	

ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 24, 2022
FROM THE DISTRICT FOR THE
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS BAHR, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT TRAVIS LEE JACOBS

William Woodworth
Bar I.D.#: 08707
Woodworth Law Office, PLLC
4007 State ST STE 111
Bismarck, ND 58503-0689
Telephone: (701) 751-0373
Email: william@woodworthlawoffice.com
Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESp. 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONSp. 3

CASES.....p. 3

STATUTES.....p. 4

RULESp. 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶2

STATEMENT FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ¶5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶10

ARGUMENT..... ¶11

I. **Standard of Review For Sufficiency of the Evidence** ¶11

II. **The District Court Erred In Finding Sufficient Evidence to Identify Jacobs As the Perpetrator of the Crimes** ¶16

III. **The District Court Erred In Finding Sufficient Evidence to Convict Jacobs of Violation of Order Prohibiting Contact** ¶19

IV. **The District Court Erred In Denying Jacobs’s Challenge For Cause to a Prospective Juror** ¶22

CONCLUSION ¶24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State v. Allen,
237 N.W.2d 154 (N.D. 1975) ¶11

State v. Corman,
2009 ND 85, 765 N.W.2d 530 ¶11

State v. Delaney,
1999 ND 189, 601 N.W.2d 573)..... ¶11

State v. Fredericks,
507 N.W.2d 61 (N.D. 1993) ¶22

State v. Garnder,
2016 ND 161, 883 N.W.2d 471 ¶22

State v. Gonzalez,
2000 ND 32, 606 N.W.2d 873 ¶11

State v. Hafner,
1998 ND 220, 587 N.W.2d 177 ¶11

State v. Knowels,
2003 ND 180, 671 N.W.2d 816 ¶11

State v. Kunkel,
548 N.W.2d 773 (N.D. 1996) ¶11

State v. Morris,
331 N.W.2d 48 (N.D. 1983) ¶11

State v. Shafer-Imhoff,
2001 ND 146, 632 N.W.2d 825 ¶11

State v. Smaage,
547 N.W.2d 916 (N.D. 1996) ¶22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment VI ¶22

N.D. Const. art. I, §13..... ¶22

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. §12.1-21-02..... ¶¶1–2, 6, 10, 13
N.D.C.C. §12.1-31.2-02..... ¶¶1, 3, 6, 10, 14
N.D.C.C. §29-17-36..... ¶22
N.D.C.C. §29-28-06..... ¶1

RULES

N.D.R.App.P. 28..... ¶5
N.D.R.Crim.P. 24..... ¶23
N.D.R.Crim.P. 29..... ¶¶11–12
